

No. 07-689

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY BARTLETT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DWIGHT STRICKLAND, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of North Carolina**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICI
CURIAE OF THE HONORABLE VERNON
SYKES AND THE HONORABLE ROGER
CORBIN**

JEFFREY M. WICE
POST OFFICE BOX 42442
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20015
(202) 494-7991

BARBARA E. ETKIND *
JIMMY R. ROCK
MORGAN L. CHINOY
ROSS, DIXON & BELL, LLP
2001 K STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 662-2000

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY BARTLETT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DWIGHT STRICKLAND, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of North Carolina**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Question Presented Is Of Great Significance Not Only To Minority Groups, But Also To Legislators Responsible For Creating Redistricting Plans That Comply With The Voting Rights Act.....	3
A. To Date, The Court Has Left Open The Question Of Whether Section 2 Applies To Claims Where Minority Groups Represent Less Than A Numerical Majority Of A Proposed District.....	4
B. Legislators Need Guidance From The Court Regarding The Proper Interpretation Of Section 2 In Advance Of The 2010 Federal Decennial Census.....	6
II. The Petition Also Should Be Granted Because A Number Of Courts That Have Decided This Issue Have Adopted A Mechanical Approach That Is Contrary To The Intent Of The Voting Rights Act And Has Not Been Endorsed By The Court.....	10
III. The Petition Should Be Granted To Clarify That Section 2 Of The Voting Rights Act Protects Coalition Districts.....	12

A.	The Plain Language Of Section 2 Provides No Support For A Strict Requirement Of Numerical Majority.....	13
B.	The Legislative History Of The Voting Rights Act Makes Clear That Section 2 Was Not Intended To Impose A Rigid Requirement Of Numerical Majority.....	14
C.	Adopting A Mechanical Approach Of Requiring A Numerical Majority Would Defeat Claims Even Where It Is Recognized That Minority Populations Of Less Than 50% Have An Opportunity To Elect Their Chosen Officials.....	17
	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	12
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Commissioners</i> , 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	12
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	5
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 528 (E.D. Va. 2003), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> 544 U.S. 961 (2005).....	6
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> 544 U.S. 961 (2005).....	9
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	4, 5
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v.</i> <i>Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006).....	5, 8, 9
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park District</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> 490 U.S. 1031 (1989).....	11
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Meza v. Galvin</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D. Mass. 2004).....	7
<i>Nixon v. Kent County</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996).....	11

<i>O’Lear v. Miller</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	8
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D.N.J. 2001), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> 248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Parker v. Ohio</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (S.D. Ohio 2003), <i>aff’d</i> <i>without opinion</i> 540 U.S. 1013 (2003).....	8
<i>Puerto Rican Legal Defense & Education Fund</i> <i>v. Gantt</i> , 796 F. Supp. 681 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	8
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> <i>without opinion</i> 543 U.S. 997 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>overruled in</i> <i>part on other grounds by Townsend v Holman</i> <i>Consulting Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 1358, 1363 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004), <i>aff’d in</i> <i>part, rev’d in part, vacated in part, League of</i> <i>United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006).....	7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Independent</i> <i>School District</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> 528 U.S. 1114 (2000).....	10

Voinovich v. Quilter,
507 U.S. 146 (1993)..... 5, 10

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 3

STATE CASES

Johnson-Lee v. City of Minneapolis,
Civil No. 02-1139, 2004 WL 2212044 (D.
Minn. Sept. 30, 2004), *aff'd* 170 Fed. Appx. 15
(8th Cir. 2006)..... 7

*McNeil v. Legislative Apportionment
Commission*,
828 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2003) 12

Pender County v. Bartlett,
649 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2007)..... 17

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973 2, 4, 13

S. Rep. 97-417 (1982), reprinted in 1982
U.S.C.C.A.N. 177 3, 15, 16

STATE STATUTES

Ala. Const. art. IX, § 200 6

Alaska Const. art. VI, § 10 6

Ark. Const. art. VIII, §§ 2-4 6

Colo. Const. art. V, § 48..... 6

Conn. Const. art. III, § 6 6

Del. Const. art. II, § 2A 6

Fla. Const. art. III, § 16..... 6

Idaho Const. art. III, § 2..... 6

Ill. Const. art. IV, § 3..... 6

Ind. Const. art. IV, § 5.....	6
Iowa Const. art. III, § 35.....	6
Kan. Const. art. 10, § 1.....	6
La. Const. art III. § 6.....	6
Md. Const. art. III, § 5.....	6
Minn. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	6
Miss. Const. art XIII, § 254.....	6
Mo. Const. art. III. § 2.....	6
Mont. Const. art. V, § 14.....	6
N.C. Const. art. II, §§ 3, 5.....	6
N.D. Const. art. IV, § 2.....	6
N.H. Const. arts. IX.....	6
Neb. Const. art. III-5.....	6
Nev. Const. art. IV, § 5.....	6
Ohio Const. art. XI, § 1.....	6
Okla. Const. § V-11A.....	6
Or. Const. art. IV, § 6.....	6
Pa. Const. art. II, § 17.....	6
R.I. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	6
R.I. Const. art. VIII, § 1.....	6
S.D. Const. art. III, § 5.....	6
Tenn. Const. art. II, § 4.....	6
Tex. Const. art. III, § 28.....	6
Utah Const. art. IX, § 1.....	6
Vt. Const. ch. 2, § 73.....	6
W. Va. Const. art. VI, § 6-4.....	6

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3	6
Wyo. Const. art. III, § 47.....	6

MISCELLANEOUS

J. Morgan Kousser, <i>Beyond Gingles: Influence Districts and the Pragmatic Tradition in Voting Rights Law</i> , 27 U.S.F. L. Rev. 551, 563-68 (1993).....	17
